discretion of the Purchasing Agent, who will maintain a list of vendors designated as “Recurring.” 

12.10 PURCHASE OF GOODS AND MATERIALS UNDER $15,000 
Competitive quotes for the purchase of goods and materials are not required when the total cost of such 
goods is under fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). The Purchasing Agent may delegate the authority to 
purchase goods and materials under fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) to specific District positions, 
including managers and supervisors. 

12.11 PURCHASE OF GOODS AND MATERIALS $15,000 OR OVER 
 Except as otherwise provided by the policy, at least three quotes will be solicited for the purchase

of those goods and materials with a cost of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) and above, with
the contract for purchase awarded to the best value quote. Quotes shall be documented.

 Except as allowable through the Sole Source Procurement section of this policy, bid/quote
specifications should be written to allow for competition and not to exclude all but one kind or

[...]

Sole source procurements are allowed under the following conditions or when procuring the following 
goods or services: 

 Goods or materials where cost is under fifteen thousand dollars ( $15,000).
 Professional services performed by vendors on jobs less than twenty-five thousand dollars

($25,000).
 Maintenance work performed by contractors on jobs less than twenty-five thousand dollars

($25,000), as long as the price from the contractor is within ten percent (10%) of a District
Engineer’s or independent engineer’s estimate of probable cost.

 Property or services, the price of which is fixed by law.
 Training seminars or other classes for personnel.